# OP \$240.00 74682821

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM406699

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
SEQUENCE:	2

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GROUPE ADS INC.		07/07/2016	Corporation: CANADA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Texel Technical Materials, Inc./Texel Matériaux Techniques Inc.
Street Address:	900-885, West Georgia Street
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6C 3H1
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74682821	COMPOSTEX
Serial Number:	75553230	TEX-R
Serial Number:	78659873	THERMOFIT
Serial Number:	77331357	HYDRA BAIN BATH
Serial Number:	77931173	ECODUO
Serial Number:	85028356	VERSAFLEX
Serial Number:	86181167	TEKBOARD
Serial Number:	86777966	TURBITEX
Serial Number:	86879615	FELTKÜTUR

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 5148457874

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-987-6242 Email: gillespie@robic.com

Correspondent Name: Robic

Address Line 1: 1001, Square-Victoria, Bloc E, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H2Z 2B7

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0554

900385949

# **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: HOVEY WILLIAMS, LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000

Address Line 2: Building 84

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frederique Gillespie
SIGNATURE:	/fgi/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2016

# **Total Attachments: 8**

source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page1.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page2.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page3.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page4.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page5.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page6.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page7.tif source=2016-07-07 Assignement of Intellectual Property from ADS to TTMI#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT made in Québec, Canada, on July, 7th, 2016, at 10:00.

BETWEEN:

**GROUPE ADS INC.**, a corporation duly continued under the *Business Corporations Act* (Québec), having its head office at 485, des Érables street, Saint-Elzéar, Province of Québec, GOS 2J0, herein acting and represented by Mr. Guy Drouin, its President, duly authorized as he so declares;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

AND:

TEXEL TECHNICAL MATERIALS, INC./TEXEL MATERIAUX TECHNIQUES INC., a company incorporated under the *British Columbia Business Corporations Act*, having its head office at 900-885, West Georgia Street, Vancouver (British Columbia) V6C 3H1, represented hereunder by Mr. Guy Drouin, its president, duly authorized as he so declares;

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of all rights, titles and interests in the trademarks identified and set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"), which are registered or pending registration in Canada, the United States and the European Union;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of all rights, titles and interests identified and set forth in Schedule B attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"), which are registered or pending registration in Canada and the European Union; and

WHEREAS the Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests in the Trademarks and the Patents, including the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, all of its rights, titles and interests in the Trademarks and the Patents in Canada, the United States and the European Union, including the goodwill associated with the Trademarks and Patents, the exclusive right to use the Trademarks and Patents, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to take any other action and execute any other documents as Assignee may reasonably request to give effect to this Assignment Agreement.

Assignor authorizes and requests any governmental authority to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of all rights, titles and interest in the Trademarks and the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GROUPE ADS INC.

TEXEL TECHNICAL INC./TEXEL

MATERIALS, MATÉRIAUX

TECHNIQUES INC.

Per

Name: Guy Drouin

Per:

Name: Guy Drouin

# ichedule A

			HYDRA BAIN BATH (& DESSIN)
TMA741970/2009-06-	1371355/2007-11-09	ADS inc	
TMA385674/1991-07- 12	659494/1990-06-08	ADS inc.	GOLFTEX
TMA731834/2009-01- 06	1293767/2006-03-15	ADS inc.	GEOROUTE
TMA926094/2016-01- 15	1696592/2014-10-03	ADS Inc.	GEOPURE
	1763721/2016-01-18	ADS inc.	FELTKÛTUR
TMA519262/1999-11- 09	0881408/1998-06-10	ADS Inc.	F-100
TMA814481/2011-12- 21	1467936/2010-02-02	ADS inc.	ECODUO
TMA457156/1996-05- 03	0780658/1995-04-18	ADS inc.	COMPOSTEX
TMA386676/1991-07- 12	0659496/1990-06-08	ADS inc.	ARBOTEX
REGISTRATION NUMBER AND DATE	APPLICATION DATE	CURRENT OWNER	TADE MARK

	TRADEMARK	CURRENT OWNER	
	HYDRO-SWITCH	ADS inc	
alihubba süheleded	INSOLTEX	ADS inc.	
odiadaoceod	L'AIDE JARDINIER	ADS inc	
Librian Libraryon	MATEX	ADS inc.	
	MINKTEX	ADS inc.	
	RADIANTEX	ADS inc	
	REACTEX	ADS inc.	
	SUMMUMTEX	ADS inc	
	TEKBOARD	ADS inc.	
	TEXEL	ADS inc.	
	TEX-O-DRAIN	ADS inc	
	T X	ADS inc	

TMA824092/2012-05- 15	1478065/2010-04-22 TM	ADS inc	VERSAFLEX
ł	1747951/2015-09-28	ADS inc.	*******
TMA715970/2008-06- 05	1261586/2005-06-17	ADS inc.	
TMA362580/1989-11- 03	£11.000	ADS inc.	THE GARDEN HELPER
REGISTRATION NUMBER AND DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER AND	CURRENT OWNER	TRADEMARK

PLEASE NOTE THAT AS THE DATE HEREOF, THE TRADEMARKS ARE OWNED BY ADS INC. HOWEVER, ON JULY 4, 2016, A TRADEMARKS MODIFICATION REQUEST HAS BEEN SENT TO CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNER FOR GROUPE ADS INC.

# Trademarks in the United States

ADS inc. (see note 2)	ADS inc. (see note 2)	Texel Inc. (see noted 1 and 2)	ADS inc. (see note 2)	ADS inc. (see note 2)	ADS inc. (see note 2)	Texel inc. (see notes 1 and)	OWNER
TEX-R	TEKBOARD	HYDRO-SWITCH		FELTKÜTUR	ECODUO	COMPOSTEX	TRADEMARK
75-553,230 1998-09-15	86-181,167 2014-01-31	78-373,655 2004-02-25	77-331,357 2007-11-16	86879615 2016-01-19	77-931,173 2010-02-09	74-682,821 1995-06-02	APPLICATION NUMBER
2,297,956 1999-12-07		3,053,178 2006-01-31	3,805,218 2010-06-22		4,140,630 2012-05-15	2,086,303 1997-08-05	REGISTRATION NUMBER AND

ADS inc. (see note 2) VERSAFLE		Texel Inc. (see notes 1 and 2)
<b>×</b>	TURBITEX	THERMOFIT
85-028,356 2010-05-03	1 <b>URBITEX</b> 86777966 2015-10-05	78-659,873 2005-06-28
4,232,080 2012-10-30		3527568 2008-11-04

ASSIGN SUCH TRADEMARKS TO ADS INC., AS OF JANUARY 30, 2006. Note 1: THE TRADEMARKS ARE CURRENTLY OWNED BY TEXEL INC. HOWEVER, ON JULY 5, 2016, A TRADEMARK ASSIGNMEN HAS BEEN FILED TO THE USPTO TO

Note 2: THE TRADEMARKS ARE OWNED BY ADS INC. HOWEVER, ON JULY 5, 2016, A TRADEMARKS MODIFICATION REQUEST HAS BEEN FILED TO THE USPTO TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNER FOR GROUPE ADS INC.

# Trademark in the European Union:

	CURRENT OWNER
6895452 2008-05-07 2009-01-07	TRADEMARK IN EUROPEAN UNION
6895452 2008-05-07	*850
6895452 2009-01-07	PPLICATION REGISTRATION NUMBER DATE DATE DATE

# Schedule B

## **PATENTS**

# Canada:

Owner	Title	Filing date	Open to public date	Issue date
Texel, a division of ADS inc. (see note 1)	Multilayer textile structure for the manufacture of composite materials	2006-08-09	2008-02-09	2013-05-28
Texel inc. (see note 2)	Triboelectric air filtrer	1998-05-13	1999-11-18	2003-09-02

Note 1: SUCH PATENT IS CURRENTLY OWNED BY ADS INC. HOWEVER, ON JULY 6, 2016, A PATENT MODIFICATION REQUEST HAS BEEN SENT TO THE CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNER FOR GROUPE ADS INC.

Note 2: SUCH PATENT IS CURRENTLY OWNED BY TEXEL INC. HOWEVER, ON JULY 6, 2016, A PATENT MODIFICATION REQUEST HAS BEEN SENT TO THE CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE OWNER FOR GROUPE ADS INC. FOLLOWING (i) THE ASSIGNMENT FROM TEXEL INC. TO ADS INC. AND (ii) THE CHANGE OF THE NAME FROM ADS INC. TO GROUPE ADS INC.

# **EUROPEAN UNION**

Owner	Title	Filing date and number	Open to public date and number	Issue date
Texel inc.	Triboelectric air filtrer	98921296.4	WO 9958/224	2002-03- 20
		1998-05-13	1999-11-18	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0563

**RECORDED: 11/28/2016**